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Written Question on Notice

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Please provide a list of all references that were reviewed by the Committee and used to support the advice to 'include small amounts of foods that contain unsaturated fats'?


Answer:

The National Health and Medical Research Council (NHMRC) has reviewed the following list of references in developing the guideline of ‘limit intake of food and drinks containing saturated and trans fat’ (‘include small amounts of foods that contain unsaturated fat’ is a subset of this guideline).

• NHMRC, A modelling system to inform the revision of the Australian Guide to Healthy Eating, 2011, Commonwealth of Australia: Canberra.

• U.S. Department of Agriculture and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Dietary Guidelines for Americans, 2010, 2010, U.S. Government Printing Office:
Washington, DC.

• Melanson, E.L., A. Astrup, and W.T. Donahoo, The relationship between dietary fat and fatty acid intake and body weight, diabetes, and the metabolic syndrome. Ann Nutr
Metab, 2009. 55(1-3): p. 229-243.

• Mozaffarian, D., R. Micha, and S. Wallace, Effects on coronary heart disease of increasing polyunsaturated fat in place of saturated fat: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. PLoS Med, 2010. 7(3): p. e1000252.

• Balk, E.M., et al., Effects of omega-3 fatty acids on coronary restenosis, intima-media thickness, and exercise tolerance: A systematic review. Atherosclerosis, 2006. 184(2):
p. 237-246.

• Balk, E.M., et al., Effects of omega-3 fatty acids on serum markers of cardiovascular disease risk: a systematic review. Atherosclerosis, 2006. 189(1): p. 19-30.

• Castro, I.A., L.P. Barroso, and P. Sinnecker, Functional foods for coronary heart disease risk reduction: a meta-analysis using a multivariate approach. Am J Clin Nutr,
2005. 82(1): p. 32-40.


• Eslick, G.D., et al., Benefits of fish oil supplementation in hyperlipidemia: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Int J Cardiol, 2009. 136(1): p. 4-16.

• Hooper, L., et al., Omega 3 fatty acids for prevention and treatment of cardiovascular disease. Cochrane Database Syst Rev, 2004(4): p. CD003177.

• Lee, K.W. and G.Y.H. Lip, Effects of lifestyle on hemostasis, fibrinolysis, and platelet reactivity: a systematic review. Arch Intern Med, 2003. 163(19): p. 2368-2392.

• Studer, M., et al., Effect of different antilipidemic agents and diets on mortality: a systematic review. Arch Intern Med, 2005. 165(7): p. 725.

• Wang, C., et al., n-3 fatty acids from fish or fish-oil supplements, but not alpha-
linolenic acid, benefit cardiovascular disease outcomes in primary- and secondary-prevention studies: a systematic review. Am J Clin Nutr, 2006. 84(1): p. 5-17.

• Wendland, E., et al., Effect of alpha linolenic acid on cardiovascular risk markers: a systematic review. Heart, 2006. 92(2): p. 166-169.

• Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations and the World Health Organization, Fats and fatty acids in human nutrition. Report of an expert consultation,
2010, Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations and the World Health Organization: Rome.

• Ulbak, J., et al., Diet and blood pressure in 2.5-y-old Danish children. Am J Clin Nutr,
2004. 79(6): p. 1095-1102.

• Schack-Nielsen, L., et al., Arterial stiffness in 10-year-old children: current and early determinants. Br J Nutr, 2005. 94(6): p. 1004-1011.

• Sanders, T.A.B., et al., Influence of an algal triacylglycerol containing docosahexaenoic acid (22:6n-3) and docosahentaenoic acid (22:5n-6) on cardiovascular risk factors in healthy men and women. Br J Nutr, 2006. 95(3): p. 525-531.

• Raitakari, O.T., et al., Endothelial function in healthy 11-year-old children after dietary intervention with onset in infancy: the Special Turku Coronary Risk Factor Intervention
Project for children (STRIP). Circulation, 2005. 112(24): p. 3786-3794.

• Psaltopoulou, T., et al., Olive oil, the Mediterranean diet, and arterial blood pressure:
the Greek European Prospective Investigation into Cancer and Nutrition (EPIC) study [corrected] [published erratum appears in AM J CLIN NUTR 2005 May;81(5):1181].
Am J Clin Nutr, 2004. 80(4): p. 1012-1018.

• Perona, J.S., et al., Plasma lipid modifications in elderly people after administration of two virgin olive oils of the same variety (Olea europaea var. hojiblanca) with different triacylglycerol composition. Br J Nutr, 2003. 89(6): p. 819-26.

• Bondia-Pons, I., et al., Moderate consumption of olive oil by healthy European men reduces systolic blood pressure in non-Mediterranean participants. J Nutr, 2007.
137(1): p. 84-7.

• Alonso, A., et al., Olive oil consumption and reduced incidence of hypertension: the SUN study. Lipids, 2004. 39(12): p. 1233-8.

• Damsgaard, C.T., et al., Fish oil in combination with high or low intakes of linoleic acid lowers plasma triacylglycerols but does not affect other cardiovascular risk markers in healthy men. J Nutr, 2008. 138(6): p. 1061-1066.


• Berry, S.E., et al., The solid fat content of stearic acid-rich fats determines their postprandial effects. Am J Clin Nutr, 2007. 85(6): p. 1486-94.

• Eckel, R.H., et al., Carbohydrate balance predicts weight and fat gain in adults. Am J
Clin Nutr, 2006. 83(4): p. 803-808.

• Kratz, M., et al., The impact of dietary fat composition on serum leptin concentrations in healthy nonobese men and women. Journal of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism,
2002. 87(11): p. 5008-14.

• Lovegrove, J.A., et al., Moderate fish-oil supplementation reverses low-platelet, long-chain n-3 polyunsaturated fatty acid status and reduces plasma triacylglycerol concentrations in British Indo-Asians. Am J Clin Nutr, 2004. 79(6): p. 974-982.

• Nicholls, S.J., et al., Consumption of saturated fat impairs the anti-inflammatory properties of high-density lipoproteins and endothelial function. J Am Coll Cardiol,
2006. 48(4): p. 715-720.

• Nosaka, N., et al., Effects of dietary medium-chain triacylglycerols on serum lipoproteins and biochemical parameters in healthy men. Bioscience, Biotechnology &
Biochemistry, 2002. 66(8): p. 1713-8.

• Owen, B. and T.M.S. Wolever, Effect of fat on glycaemic responses in normal subjects:
a dose-response study. Nutr Res, 2003. 23(10): p. 1341-1347.

• Rueda-Clausen, C.F., et al., Olive, soybean and palm oils intake have a similar acute detrimental effect over the endothelial function in healthy young subjects. Nutr Metab
Cardiovasc Dis, 2007. 17(1): p. 50-57.

• Tahvonen, R.L., et al., Black currant seed oil and fish oil supplements differ in their effects on fatty acid profiles of plasma lipids, and concentrations of serum total and lipoprotein lipids, plasma glucose and insulin. The Journal of Nutritional Biochemistry,
2005. 16(6): p. 353-359.

• Tholstrup, T., et al., Effects of butter high in ruminant trans and monounsaturated fatty acids on lipoproteins, incorporation of fatty acids into lipid classes, plasma C-reactive protein, oxidative stress, hemostatic variables, and insulin in healthy young men. Am J
Clin Nutr, 2006. 83(2): p. 237-243.

• MacLean, C.H., et al., Effects of omega-3 fatty acids on cancer risk: a systematic review. J Am Med Assoc, 2006. 295(4): p. 403-15.

• van de Rest, O., et al., Effect of fish-oil supplementation on mental well-being in older subjects: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. Am J Clin Nutr, 2008.
88(3): p. 706-13.

• Laitinen, M., et al., Fat intake at midlife and risk of dementia and Alzheimer's disease:
a population-based study. Dementia and Geriatric Cognitive Disorders, 2006. 22(1): p.
99-107.

• Mamalakis, G., et al., Depression and serum adiponectin and adipose omega-3 and omega-6 fatty acids in adolescents. Pharmacology Biochemistry and Behavior, 2006.
85(2): p. 474-479.

• Morris, M.C., et al., Consumption of fish and n-3 fatty acids and risk of incident
Alzheimer disease. Arch Neurol, 2003. 60(7): p. 940-946.

• Hiroi, M., et al., The combination of genetic variations in the PRDX3 gene and dietary fat intake contribute to obesity risk. Obesity (Silver Spring), 2010.


• Fantuzzi, G., Adipose tissue, adipokines, and inflammation. J Allergy Clin Immunol,
2005. 115(5): p. 911-919.

• Jain, S.S. and R.P. Bird, Elevated expression of tumor necrosis factor-alpha signaling molecules in colonic tumors of Zucker obese (fa/fa) rats. Int J Cancer, 2010. 127(9): p.
2042-50.

• Renehan, A.G., et al., Incident cancer burden attributable to excess body mass index in 30 European countries. Int J Cancer, 2010. 126(3): p. 692-702.

• Alberti, K.G., et al., Harmonizing the metabolic syndrome: a joint interim statement of the International Diabetes Federation Task Force on Epidemiology and Prevention;
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; American Heart Association; World Heart Federation; International Atherosclerosis Society; and International Association for the Study of Obesity. Circulation, 2009. 120(16): p. 1640-5.

• Baghurst K, Dietary fats, marbling and human health. Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture, 2004. 44: p. 635-644.

• National Heart Foundation of Australia (National Blood Pressure and Vascular Disease Advisory Committee), Guide to management of hypertension, 2008, National Heart Foundation of Australia.

• Sacks, F.M., et al., The effect of pravastatin on coronary events after myocardial infarction in patients with average cholesterol levels. N Engl J Med, 1996. 335(14): p.
1001-9.

• Ramsden, C.E., et al., n-6 fatty acid-specific and mixed polyunsaturate dietary interventions have different effects on CHD risk: a meta-analysis of randomised controlled trials. Br J Nutr, 2010. 104(11): p. 1586-600.

• Brown, M.A., et al., Dietary fat and carbohydrate composition: Metabolic Disease. In, Fat Detection: taste, texture and post ingestive effects, F.i.N. Montmayeur J-P and leCoutre, Editor 2010, CRC Press Florida.

• Galli, C. and P.C. Calder, Effects of fat and fatty acid intake on inflammatory and immune responses: a critical review. Ann Nutr Metab, 2009. 55(1-3): p. 123-39.

• Crawford, M.A., R.P. Bazinet, and A.J. Sinclair, Fat intake and CNS functioning:
ageing and disease. Ann Nutr Metab, 2009. 55(1-3): p. 202-28.

• Daniels, S.R. and F.R. Greer, Lipid screening and cardiovascular health in childhood.
Pediatrics, 2008. 122(1): p. 198-208.

• McGill, H.C., C.A. McMahan, and S.S. Gidding, Are pediatricians responsible for prevention of adult cardiovascular disease? Nat Clin Pract Cardiovasc Med, 2009.
6(1): p. 10-1.

• Niinikoski, H., et al., Impact of repeated dietary counseling between infancy and 14 years of age on dietary intakes and serum lipids and lipoproteins: the STRIP study.
Circulation, 2007. 116(9): p. 1032.

• Clarke, R., et al., Cholesterol fractions and apolipoproteins as risk factors for heart disease mortality in older men. Arch Intern Med, 2007. 167(13): p. 1373-8.

